share premium, is now reported within Perpetual preference share capital and premium. The prior year has been re-presented to
reflect the same basis.

The re-presentation of software and the perpetual preference share premium was done to provide users enhanced clarity on the
values used to calculate net asset values and the various ROE ratios.

Gilts and Total Return Swaps reclassification
As at 31 March 2021, amounts previously reported within sovereign debt securities, derivative financial instruments and
securities arising from trading activities have been corrected to present them as reverse repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities borrowed. This change in accounting treatment has been made where sovereign debt securities have
been purchased at the same time as total return swaps with the same counterparty, such that the combined position has the
economic substance similar to secured lending. The prior year balance sheet has been restated to give a consistent
presentation.  This change has no impact on the Income Statement.

The impact of this change on the 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 balance sheet is:
At 31 March

2020
as previously

reported Reclassification

At 31 March
2020

restated£’000
Assets
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 2 964 603  831 576  3 796 179
Sovereign debt securities 4 593 893  (603 712)  3 990 181
Derivative financial instruments 2 034 399  (400)  2 033 999
Securities arising from trading activities 1 044 445  (326 048)  718 397
Total assets 50 656 316  (98 584)  50 557 732
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  2 248 849  (98 584)  2 150 265
Total liabilities  45 758 684  (98 584)  45 660 100

02 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2021

RESTATEMENTS

69

At 31 March
2019

as previously
reported Reclassification

At 31 March

2019
restated£’000

Assets
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 1 768 748  660 017  2 428 765
Sovereign debt securities 4 538 223  (318 798)  4 219 425
Derivative financial instruments 1 034 166  (326)  1 033 840
Securities arising from trading activities 1 859 254  (369 104)  1 490 150
Total assets 57 724 212  (28 211)  57 696 001
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  1 277 233  (28 211)  1 249 022
Total liabilities  707 692  (28 211)  679 481

Cash flow statement restatements
As at 31 March 2021, amounts previously reported within loans and advances to banks have been correctly presented as cash
and cash equivalents. This change has been made to include items previously reported as loans and advances to banks
identified as short term in nature, with a maturity date of less than three months, which therefore meet the definition of cash and
cash equivalents. The prior year has been restated as follows:

Year to 31 March
2020

as previously
reported Restatement

Year to 31 March
2020

restated£’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities  467 853  239 084  706 937

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (350 855)  —  (350 855)

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (603 247)  —  (603 247)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (435 149)  (27 568)  (462 717)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (921 398)  211 516  (709 882)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  7 115 106  814 418  7 929 524

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  6 193 708  1 025 934  7 219 642

In addition to the above, we have also re-presented the operating section of the cash flow statement in our preliminary financial
results as the disaggregation between operating assets and operating liabilities does not provide additional meaningful
information to users. A fuller analysis will be included in the annual financial statements.

02 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2021

RESTATEMENTS
CONTINUED

70

We partner with private, institutional and
corporate clients, offering international
banking, investment and wealth management
services in two principal markets, South Africa